MANSFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL: INTERVENTIONS USED TO ACHIEVE PERFORMANCE TARGETS

	Reference No.
	MDC SP PT 1.008
	Indicator Description
	Average days lost to sickness (FTE)

	Lead Officer


	Karen Barke
	Date Plan Completed
	18.01.2022

	Performance Out-turn
	2020/2021
	2021/2022

	
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	Full Year
	Q1
	Q2
	Q3
	Q4
	Full Year

	Overall 

Measure
	Target
	1.78
	1.93
	2.10
	2.19
	8
	2.17
	2.17
	2.17
	2.17
	8.7

	
	Actual
	2.56
	2.00
	2.51
	2.65
	9.72
	2.36
	2.67
	1.97
	
	

	Explanation of Current Performance 
	Q3 actual figure only represents October and November figures as December’s absence data is not available until after the deadline for data to be submitted.
Year to date absence (April to November) is reporting 6.93 FTEs.  This is over the year to date target of 5.8 FTEs.

1.75 FTE is due to short term absence and 51.8 FTE due to long term absence.

Long term absence is consistently the main cause of absence. 

Note: Increase in absence was expected due to procedures being delayed in 2020/2021, which are now taking place which is representative in the fact operations is the 3rd main cause of absence this financial year.

Areas that exceeded target at the end of Q3 are detailed below:
STS FTE

LTS FTE

Total

Property Services 

4.17

3.97

8.14

Crematorium

1.48

9.03

10.51

Parks

1.82

10.41

12.23

Street Cleansing

1.5

11.97

13.47

Waste and Recycling

2.26

12.42

14.68

Town Centre

2.18

15.03

17.21

Design Services

3.08

9.75

12.83

Community Safety

2.20

4.87

7.06

Housing Repairs

3.12

6.78

9.90

Some of the above are small areas so it does not take many to be absent for them to be categorised as red.



	Interventions in the last 3 months and evaluation of impact

	Monthly long term absence casework review meetings continue to be undertaken in HR to ensure cases are progressed under the policy and ensure appropriate action is taken and wherever possible returns to work are facilitated at the earliest opportunity.  Impact of this is close HR case management but does not necessarily reduce the return time for employees.

HR Advisers continue to meet with Managers and attend CLT’s to manage absence cases and trends to identify any hotspot areas/reasons for absence so targeted intervention can be put in place.

HR Advisers also attend DMTS on a quarterly basis and will be speaking to CLT members for absence to be put on the agenda to use the opportunity to highlight any discrepancies/problem areas and run through any areas of concern identified.

A review of the Attendance Management Policy is scheduled to take place later in 2022 to ensure the policy is fit for purpose as well as streamline the process.  This will give clarity to both managers and employees and mitigate the risk of going outside of, or not adhering to policy.

HR are looking to work with Wellbeing to promote Time to Talk Day on 3rd February to encourage conversations re mental health to encourage employees to talk about their own mental health and support others.

 


	MANSFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL: INTERVENTION PLAN TO ACHIEVE PERFORMANCE TARGETS


	
	Key Interventions to Achieve Performance
	By When
	By Who
	Resource Implications
	Most Significant Risk to Achievement of Intervention
	Contingency Intervention for Most Significant Risk


	Monitoring Process
	Outcomes expected from intervention

	1
	Raise awareness of support with managers and employees
	April 2022
	HR Advisers
	Officer Time
	Employees and Managers not being aware of available support
	Raise awareness of available support
	Messages on intranet regarding Wellbeing support; OH/PAM Assist and source other initiatives
	Improve understanding of available support

	2
	Raise awareness of the importance of attendance with employees
	April 2022
	HR Advisers
	Officer Time
	Employees not understanding the impact of absence and the requirements of the AMP


	Raise awareness of attendance and the provisions of the AMP to employees
	 Message on intranet/Team Talk focus on attendance and wellbeing
	Improve understanding of AMP requirements and responsibilities of employees 

	3
	Review AMP
	September 2022
	HR 
	Officer Time
	Timeline to review policy and training for managers/awareness for employees
	Fit for purpose policy
	Continual monitoring of LTS cases and employees breaching targets being met with under policy and managers compliance with policy 
	Reduced numbers of employees being managed under AMP and clarity of process to mitigate risks of going outside of policy.


